South Berwick Community Opinion Survey
Results Summary 1.3.2023

General Opinions

Why do you enjoy living in South Berwick? Select your top
three reasons.

Small Town Atmosphere 73%, 897
Quality of Life 67%, 823
Close to Ocean 38%, 463
Schools 32%, 399
Access to Large Towns or Service Centers 31%,378

Close to Employment 21%, 259
Reasonable Tax Rate 16%, 194
Affordable Housing and/or Land ~ 13%, 154
Close to Transportation Corridors 12%, 147
Born Here 12%, 143

Quality of Services 9%, 108
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- The reasons respondents enjoy living in South Berwick is almost exactly the same as it was in
2003, with the top 5 reasons ranking in the same order both years.

In the future, how important is it to have the
following available to you?

Shopping facilities I
Places of Worship I
Open space and wildlife areas |
Improved in-town roads |
Good school system |
Extended municipal water system [ECH I
Extended municipal sewer system ]
Combined fire, police and rescue protection |
Bike paths or trails throughout town ||
Additional cultural facilities I
Ability to earn a living within the community Il
% 25% 50% 75% 100%
M Very Important Somewhat Impaortant Neutral Somewhat Unimportant B Unimportant

- Inthe 2003 survey, top items were 1) Good Fire Department (78% V1) 2) Good Police

department (72% V) 3) Good School system (72% V1) 4) Open space and wildlife areas (51% V)

and 5) Combined fire, police and rescue protection (44% VI)
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- Improved In-Town Roads jumped from 23% saying it was very important to 45%

" is a serious challenge facing South Berwick in the next 5
years."
Traffic Congestion and Safety |
Tax Increases |
Recycling & Solid Waste Disposal B
Need for Transit Options I
Need for Affordable Housing |
Maintaining Water Supply Quality |
Maintaining Rural Character |
Maintaining Open Space |
Increased School Enrollment or Class Sizes ]
Increased or Improved Broadband N
Increased Demand of Town Services |
Downtown Parking Needs m
Climate Change & Sea Level Rise Impacts I
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m Strongly Agree = Somewhat Agree Uncertain Somewhat Disagree  ® Strongly Disagree

- In 2003, 80% of respondents strongly agreed that Traffic is a serious challenge. Another 15%
somewhat agreed. Clearly, concerns about this have not been swayed.

- In 2003, 60% of respondents strongly agreed that Tax Increases were a serious challenge, this
has dropped to 45%

- Concerns about Maintaining Rural Character have stayed the same, with 46% of respondents
strongly agreeing in both the 2003 and 2022 surveys, and 27% and 30% somewhat agreeing
respectively.

Development & Growth

What is your opinion about the rate of growth
over the past 10 years?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Growth Not Fast Enough Growth About Right
W Growth Too Rapid Uncertain
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- In 2003, 63% of respondents said residential growth was too rapid, that has dropped to 33%.

- In 2003, over 30% of respondents thought that commercial and industrial growth was not fast
enough. Sentiments are similar for commercial growth in 2022, but desire for industrial
development has dropped by almost half.

How desirable are the following for South Berwick’s future?

Village and downtown growth that is walkable 43%
Limit growth to areas with public water and sewer 13%

Keep town about as is 33%

Encourage more commercial development in

specified areas of town 2L
Encourage growth where there is little now £

Create high density areas balanced with low density
areas

21%

Concentrate growth where it is now 16%

Allow growth anywhere 55%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
M Very Desirable Somewhat Desirable Uncertain Little Desirability =~ ® Not Desirable

- Sentiments about development patterns are similar to 2003.

- Keeping town about as it is was most desirable in 2003 (40% VD) but has decreased slightly in
2022 (33% VD).

- 19% said limiting growth to areas with public water and sewer was very desirable in 2003,
which has also decreased to 13% in 2022. In both years, about 25% saw it as somewhat
desirable.

- Encourage growth were there is little now, and allowing growth everywhere were undesirable
in both surveys.

- New options “village and downtown growth that is walkable” and “encourage more
commercial growth in specified areas of town” both were perceived as more desirable than
most other options.
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Please rate your desire for the following types of
commercial development:

Retail stores 18% 36%

Restaurants 41%

s
ury
®

Personal Services [HEE% 33%
Light Industry 12% 31%

Heavy Industry [ ¢

Arts & Cultural Centers 21% 32% _
Agricultural Producers & Farms 44% 38% .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Very Desirable = Somewhat Desirable Uncertain I Little Desirability  ® Mot Desirable

Please rate your general desire for the following types of
residential development:

Single-Family Detached Homes 45% 36%

Single-Family Attached (Duplex or townhouse

el .
Senior Housing* 32% 37% -
Multi-Unit (3+) Apartments _
Mixed-Use Residential & Commercial Structures _
Condominiums BEEA 29% _
0% 20% 0% 60% 80% 100%

W Very Desirable = Somewhat Desireable Uncertain = Little Desirability W Not Desirable

*Percent is out of total who answered question, not total survey responses.
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How would you choose to allow the following Adult
Use Marijuana facility types?

B % 43%
Testing Facilities  — 44
) o I s — 44%
Products Manufacturing Facilities o ——— 17%
I o i
AN TS S 44%
o 48%

ati 41%
vt o P e —— 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
H Allow, in every zone Allow, in specific zones
H Do not Allow, remain “Opted Out” No opinion Total "Allow" in Blue

Please rate your desire for each of the following
regulations enacted in the 2022 Housing Law, LD2003:

Accessory Dwelling Units 14%

2.5x Density Bonuses 24%

Duplexes 24%
Four-plexes 24%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W Very Desirable = Somewhat Desirable  Uncertain = Little Desirability m Not Desirable

Town Services & Taxes
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How important is that your local tax dollars be used for the
preservation or creation of the following natural or
recreational assets?

Access to Ponds 44% .

Woodlands |

Marshes ]

Active Recreational Areas 44% I

Passive Outdoor Recreational Areas |

Indoor Recreational Areas ]

Bicycle Trails .

Hiking Trail i

Playrounds ]

Playing Fields _

Swimming Facilities m -

Town Parks |

Historic Sites .

Unique Scenic Areas |

Winter access to Recreation 44% .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very Important = Somewhat Important ~ Uncertain = Little Importance m Not Important

Natural or 2003 % Very
Recreational Assert Important - Since 2003, the importance of spending tax dollars on
Access to ponds 17% the preservation & creation of natural and recreational
Woodlands 31% assets as increased across the board. —
Marshes 16% - For almost every asset, the number of respondents who

Active recreational
areas
Passive outdoor

19% think the preservation and/or creation is very important has
almost doubled.

recreational areas 22%
]Icggicrig; ;ecreatlonal 12%
Bicycle trails 21%
Hiking trails 22%
Playgrounds 23%
Playing fields 21%
Swimming facilities 15%
Town parks 29%
Historic sites 22%

Unique scenic areas 26%
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From the municipal services below, which do you believe are the
most important? Please check your top 5 priorities for spending
your tax dollars.

Public Safety (Police, Fire, Rescue)
Maintenance and Upgrading of Roads
Education & Schools

Water and Sewer Infrastructure
Trash & Recycling Programs

Elderly Services

Bike lanes, sidewalks, or other bike &...

Health & Social Services

Broadband Expansion or Improvement
Recreational Facilities

Sustainability and Resilience Projects
Libraries

Municipal Offices and Facilities
Childcare Services

Public Transportation

Sentiments were similar in 2003, with Publi

S 75%920
- e4%783
- s%728

. 36%438

. 34%420

. 31%378

. 29%,354

. 27%,338

. 26%325

| 24%290

| 22%,273

| 20%,243

| 14%,174

552

6% 122

0 250 500 750 1000

c Safety and Maintenance and upgrading of roads

ranking highest in both surveys. Water and Sewer infrastructure ranked higher than Schools in

2003.

Would you support the expenditure of
Town funds, even if taxes go up, to
acquire and protect more open space,
either through the purchase of land
and/or easements?

Stongly
QOppose
Somewhat Strongly
Oppose_ 13% Support
10%
31%
Uncertain

13%

How do you hear news about town business,
events, or happenings?

I 48%, 597

Facebook & Other Social Media

Municipal Website [ 19%, 234
Newspaper or Newsletters [ 15%, 189
Email [l 6%, 68
Word of Mouth  [l] 3%, 41
Mail | 1%, 9

I don't receive town news | 5
All of the Above | 5
Bulletin's & Signs 4
Public Meetings 1

400 600 800
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Responses by Age

Climate Change & Sea Level Rise Impacts
Downtown Parking Needs
Increased Demand of Town Services

Increased or Improved Broadband

Increased School Enrollment or Class
Sizes

Maintaining Open Space
Maintaining Rural Character
Maintaining Water Supply Quality
Need for Affordable Housing
Need for Transit Options
Recycling & Solid Waste Disposal
Tax Increases

Traffic Congestion and Safety

is a serious challenge facing South Berwick in the next 5 years

(by Age)

18-44

W 44-65

65+

0

2

o 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%

Percent of age bracket who answered "Somewhat Agree" or "Strongly Agree"

- Almost all respondents agree that Traffic Congestion and Safety is an issue, regardless of

age.

- Respondents over 65 are more concerned about Maintaining Rural Character than other

age groups

- Respondents over 65 are more concerned about the Need for Transit Options than other
age groups, pointing to the need for transit for other populations without access to

vehicles or drivers.
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What is your opinion of the rate of growth
over the past 10 years?

18to 44 45to 64 65 and older
100% ‘ ‘ ‘
75% I I I
50%
25%
A A N A A N
Qf\‘db L}Q’b é\,&b é\(;o c}(b Q?,\\'?) z‘,\\b’b c},}\'b és'b
<(\(’\\ (\b ;,\5 6\6‘ (\\) g:‘\b (0@ ¢b¢ ;3@
S A2 o N & A

m Growth Not Fast Enough ' Growth About Right

B Growth Too Rapid = Uncertain

- Opinions about the rate of growth are similar across age groups. Those under 65 had a slightly
stronger desire for more commercial development.

Support for Housing Law Regulations (by Age)

2 5¢ Densiy Boruses [T =18 10 44

m45to 64
e
Duplexes 65+
Areas
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Percent of age bracket who answered "Somewhat Desirable" or "Very Desirable"

- Those ages 18-44 had the strongest desire for accessory dwelling units allowed throughout the

community.
- Less than half of all respondents through the rest of the housing regulations were desirable,

with little difference regardless of age group.
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In the future, how important is it to have the
following available to you? (by Age)

. R 118-44
Ability to earn a living within the —
community m 44-65
Additional cultural facilities ~ EG—_—— = 65+

Bike paths or trails throughout town

Combined fire, police and rescue
protection

Extended municipal sewer system

Extended municipal water system

Good school system

Improved in-town roads

Open space and wildlife areas

Places of Worship

Shopping facilities

o
=

o 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent of age bracket who answered "Somewhat Imporant” or "Very Important”

Please rate your general desire for the following types of
residential development: (by Age)

m18-44
Mixed-Use Residential & Commercial - W 44-65
Structures " 65+
Multi-Unit (3+) Apartments

Senior Housing

Single-Family Attached (Duplex or
townhouse style)

Single-Family Detached Homes

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent of age bracket who answered "Somewhat Desirable" or "Very Desierable"

X
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Please rate your general desire for the following types of
commerical development: (by Age)

Agricultural Producers & Farms
Arts & Cultural Centers

Essential Services

Heavy Industry . m18-44
| 45-65

Personal Services

Restaurants

Retail stores

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Percent of age bracket who answered "Somewhat Desirable” or "Very Desierable”

=
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Demographics
Residency Status Count | Percent
Year-round resident (more than 6 months/year) 1170 95%
Seasonal resident (less than 6 months/year) 23 2%
Non-resident property owner 18 1%
Non-resident business owner 2 0%
No Answer 18 1%
How many years have you lived in South What is your present age?

Berwick?

18to 24 years
2%

to 34 years

LS

Percents are out of tf_?m lanswers, not total respondants. Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants.
2% of respondants did not answer. 29% of respondants did net answer.

Less than il/

year...

%

How many people live in your

h hold? How many children do you have in
ousehold?

school (K-12)?

Six or more, 4%

‘ o
/ 3%
Threeto
‘/- Four
5%
\ 5 or more
0%

Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants. Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants.
45% of respondants did not answer. 7% of respondants did not answer.
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Do you own or rent your primary residence?

Own 1160 94%
Rent 45 4%
No Answer 26 2%

What type of home do you live in?

Mobile home

Rented Room

1%
/ >1%
ADU or Mother-In-Law

Apartment
1%

Apartment Building (3 or

more units)
2%
Duplex
2%
Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants.
2% of respondants did not answer.
Describe your employment status:
Unemployed
<1%
4 ‘
™
7%

_—Retired &

Working
ed <1%

\ “_ Student
\ <1%
SAH Parent or
Caregiver
Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants. 1%

3% of respondants did not answer,

How much it your monthly rent or
mortgage?

/ $3000- $3500
‘ 1.4%

$1000- $1500
34.4%

3.4%

B $3500- $4000
\0.3%
> $4000
0.3%

<$500
3.3%

Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants.

48% of respondants did not answer.

Describe your work commute:

Within South Berwick
Neighboring Town

Other York County

Greater Portland

Greater Portsmouth/Kittery
ME- OQutside York & Cumberland
Boston or Massachusets

New Hampshire

Regional New England

No Commute or WFH

Retired/Don't Work

B

1

.. 0%

f1%

0% 10% 30%

Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants.

3% of respondants did not answer.

Describe your work commute: Low number of “Retired/Don’t Work” responses

compared to the employment status question is due to “Retired” not being an option in

$2500- $3000

40%
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the work commute question. Some respondents entered “Retired” as an “Other”

option, but many likely responded “No Commute/WFH” which was intended for
working adults with no commute.

What is your approximate household
income from all sources in 2022?

Less than $20,000 $20,000- $30,000
4%
2%

—_ $30,001-$40,000
S/ 4%

0,001-$55,000
8%

0-$75,000

Percents are out of total answers, not total respondants.
10% of respondants did not answer.



